PRINTED: 07/08/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AVERA BORMANN MANOR SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES PARKSTON, SD 57366 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES PARKSTON, SD 57366 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES PARKSTON, SD 57366 PROPIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION PROPIES PLAN OF CORRECTION PROPIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION PROPIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION PROPIES PARKSTON, SD 5736 PROPIES PARKSTON, SD 5736 PROPIES PARKSTON, S	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C				
AVERA BORMANN MANOR AVERA BORMANN MANOR SIRECT ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 501 NORTH 4TH STREET PARKSTON, SD. 57366 SUBJURGED SUBJURGED STATE A complaint health survey for compliance with 42 CFR Part 483, Subpart B, requirements for Long Term Care facilities was conducted from 6/25/25 through 6/25/25. The area surveyed was accident hazards when a resident fell out of a lift chair. Avera Bormann Manor was found to have past non-compliance at F689. F689 Fc 680 Fc of Accident Hazards/Supervision/Devices SS=G CFR(s): 483.25(d)/1) The resident environment remains as free of accident Hazards/Supervision/Devices SS=G CFR(s): 483.25(d)/2) Each resident receives adequate supervision and assistance devices to prevent accidents. This RECUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on South Dakota Department of Health (SD DOH) facility-reported incident (FRI), record review, interview, and policy review, the provider failed to assess for safe usage of a lift chair for one of one sampled resident (1) who had an unwitnessed fall and required hospitalization for injuries acquired from the fall and pain management. This citation is considered past non-compliance based on a review of the provider's corrective actions immediately following the incident. Findings include: 1. Review of provider's 5/27/25 SD DOH FRI for resident 1 revealed: 'On 5/24/25 the resident was found on the floor in front of her lift chair laying on her right side.			43A137	B. WING			
FREETX TAG REGULATORY OR ISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) FOOD INITIAL COMMENTS A complaint health survey for compliance with 42 CFR Part 483, Subpart B, requirements for Long Term Care facilities was conducted from 6/26/25 through 6/26/25. The area surveyed was accident hazards when a resident fell out of a lift chair. Avera Bormann Manor was found to have past non-compliance at F689. F689 F689 F6 of Accident Hazards/Supervision/Devices CFR(s): 483.25(d)(1)(2) §483.25(d) Accidents. The facility must ensure that - 483.25(d)(2)Each resident environment remains as free of accident Hazards/supervision and assistance devices to prevent accidents. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on South Dakota Department of Health (SD DOH) facility-reported incident (FRI), record review, interview, and policy review, the provider failed to assess for safe usage of a lift chair for one of one sampled resident (1) who had an unwitnessed fall and required hospitalization for injuries acquired from the fall and pain management. This citation is considered past non-compliance based on a review of the provider's corrective actions immediately following the incident. Findings include: 1. Review of provider's 5/27/25 SD DOH FRI for resident 1 revealed: 'On 5724/25 the resident was found on the floor in front of her lift chair laying on her right side.				50	01 NORTH 4TH STREET	06/26/2025	
A complaint health survey for compliance with 42 CFR Part 493, Subpart B, requirements for Long Term Care facilities was conducted from 6/25/25 through 6/26/25. The area surveyed was accident hazards when a resident fell out of a lift chair. Avera Bormann Manor was found to have past non-compliance at F689. F 689 Free of Accident Hazards/Supervision/Devices SS=0 CFR(s): 483.25(d)(1)(2) \$483.25(d) Accidents. The facility must ensure that - \$483.25(d)(1) The resident environment remains as free of accident hazards as is possible; and \$483.25(d)(2)Each resident receives adequate supervision and assistance devices to prevent accidents. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on South Dakota Department of Health (SD DOH) facility-reported incident (FRI), record review, interview, and policy review, the provider failed to assess for safe usage of a lift chair for one of one sampled resident (1) who had an unwitnessed fall and required hospitalization for injuries acquired from the fall and pain management. This citation is considered past non-compliance based on a review of the provider's corrective actions immediately following the incident. Findings include: 1. Review of provider's 6/27/25 SD DOH FRI for resident 1 revealed: "On 5/24/25 the resident was found on the floor in front of her lift chair laying on her right side.	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI	BE COMPLETION	
CFR Part 483, Subpart B, requirements for Long Term Care facilities was conducted from 6/25/25 through 6/26/25. The area surveyed was accident hazards when a resident fell out of a lift chair. Avera Bormann Manor was found to have past non-compliance at F689. F 689 F 689 F 689 F 689 F 689 CFR(s): 483.25(d)(1)(2) \$483.25(d)(1) The resident environment remains as free of accident hazards as is possible; and \$483.25(d)(2)Each resident environment remains as free of accident hazards as is possible; and \$483.25(d)(2)Each resident receives adequate supervision and assistance devices to prevent accidents. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on South Dakota Department of Health (SD DOH) facility-reported incident (FRI), record review, interview, and policy review, the provider failed to assess for safe usage of a lift chair for one of one sampled resident (1) who had an unwitnessed fall and required hospitalization for injuries acquired from the fall and pain management. This citation is considered past non-compliance based on a review of the provider's corrective actions immediately following the incident. Findings include: 1. Review of provider's 5/27/25 SD DOH FRI for resident 1 revealed: 'On 5/24/25 the resident was found on the floor in front of her lift chair laying on her right side.	F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	S	F 000			
supervision and assistance devices to prevent accidents. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on South Dakota Department of Health (SD DOH) facility-reported incident (FRI), record review, interview, and policy review, the provider failed to assess for safe usage of a lift chair for one of one sampled resident (1) who had an unwitnessed fall and required hospitalization for injuries acquired from the fall and pain management. This citation is considered past non-compliance based on a review of the provider's corrective actions immediately following the incident. Findings include: 1. Review of provider's 5/27/25 SD DOH FRI for resident 1 revealed: *On 5/24/25 the resident was found on the floor in front of her lift chair laying on her right side.		CFR Part 483, Subp Term Care facilities through 6/26/25. Th hazards when a res Avera Bormann Man non-compliance at F Free of Accident Ha CFR(s): 483.25(d)(1) §483.25(d) Accident The facility must ens §483.25(d)(1) The res	part B, requirements for Long was conducted from 6/25/25 e area surveyed was accident ident fell out of a lift chair. nor was found to have past 5689. zards/Supervision/Devices)(2) ts. sure that - esident environment remains	F 689			
		supervision and assaccidents. This REQUIREMEN by: Based on South Da (SD DOH) facility-re review, interview, ar failed to assess for sone of one sampled unwitnessed fall and injuries acquired fromanagement. This one-compliance bas provider's corrective following the incider Findings include: 1. Review of provideresident 1 revealed:	istance devices to prevent IT is not met as evidenced akota Department of Health ported incident (FRI), record and policy review, the provider safe usage of a lift chair for resident (1) who had an a required hospitalization for an the fall and pain citation is considered past sed on a review of the e actions immediately at.				
	AROPATORY	front of her lift chair	laying on her right side.	PE .	TITLE	(X6) DATE	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Administrator

7/8/2025

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION ND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		43A137	B. WING			C 06/26/2025	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AVERA BORMANN MANOR				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 501 NORTH 4TH STREET PARKSTON, SD 57366		06/26/2025	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEI	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	*She was unsure he the floor. *She had a large he outside a blood vestorehead. *She had a skin tearight hand. *She had adequate four extremities. *Her neurological a limits (WNL). *She had good ned when looking down and the same statement of the same statemen	eised all the way up in the air. ow she fell and ended up on ematoma (collection of blood isel) to the left side of her ar and bruise on the top of her arange of motion (ROM) to all issessment was within normal is ROM from side to side and it ed of discomfort when looking ing. her forehead after being I lift from the floor into her	F 63				
	completed and reverse. An acute nondisplative (second cervical verse) -A suspected acute fracture (a break at vertebra). *She was admitted 5/27/25 for observating in acute of 1/28/25 neurosurgery constitutions.	rtebra). nondisplaced type 1 dens the tip of the second cervical to the local hospital on tion, and then admitted as an					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		43A137	B. WING				26/ 2025
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DRMANN MANOR		1	50	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 01 NORTH 4TH STREET ARKSTON, SD 57366	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	*No lift chair safety as documented for the re 5/24/25. 2. Review of resident record (EMR) revealed *She admitted to the *She was identified a her 3/6/25 and 5/24/2 *Her Brief Interview for fassessment score on indicating she had sed *She had the above for the facility on 5/24/25. -She was admitted to returned to the facility on 5/30/25. *She was admitted to returned to the facility on 5/30/25. *She had a lift chair sompleted on 5/30/25. -That assessment for assistance from other than the family was notifier *She passed away or 3. Interview on 6/26/25 registered nurse (RN coordinator C revealed *She had worked for years. *Resident 1 did not hassessment complete incident. *Resident 1 had a lift than than the session of the family was notifier than the fa	ed to hospice on 5/30/35. Sesessment had been esident prior to the fall on 1's electronic medical ed: facility on 9/10/24. s having a high fall risk on 5 fall risk assessments. or Mental Status (BIMS) a 5/22/25 was three everely impaired cognition. fall with injury from her lift the hospital on 5/27/25 and a on 5/29/25. b hospice services in the safety assessment 5, after her 5/24/25 fall. and she needed total ars to operate her lift chair. blugged from the wall, and d. an 6/4/25. 25 at 9:14 a.m. with and d. b)/Minimum Data Set (MDS) ed: the facility for almost six ave a lift chair safety ed before her 5/24/25 fall chair safety assessment eturn from the hospital on	F	589			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		43A137	B. WING _			C 06/26/2025	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AVERA BORMANN MANOR				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 501 NORTH 4TH STREET PARKSTON, SD 57366		06/26/2025	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	assessments at the admission. *She completed the comprehensive and residents with their I *Nurses should know due as they would be resident's EMR to be to she received eductors for resident chair safety assessments incident on 5/24/25. Interview on 6/26/25 nursing (DON) B revisite started her post *She started her post *Floor nurses completed at certain *RN/MDS coordinate assessments when due. *She expected assessments when due. *She agreed that lift had not been completed to the incident on 5/24/25 had assessments for resincident. *She and RN D had assessments for resincident. *She and RN D had care plans following Interview on 6/26/25 administrator A reversible residents and reversible residents.	quarterly, significant change, annual assessments for MDS assessments. It resident assessments were even the worklist in the even completed at certain times. It is interested to completing lift ments and when they were ested a lift chair had lift chair completed after resident 1's ested resident assessments worklists in the EMR to be even times. For C would complete resident their MDS assessment was essments to be completed entered for any residents prior to (25 with resident 1. completed all lift chair safety idents following the 5/24/25 also updated all resident that 5/24/25 incident.	F 6	89			

	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING			COMPLETED			
		43A137	B. WING			C 06/26/2025	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AVERA BORMANN MANOR				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 501 NORTH 4TH STREET PARKSTON, SD 57366		06/26/2025	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	instrument (RAI)/MD needed to be completed admission to the face *She expected the process followed when they development of a plate assurance and performances. *She agreed lift chair been completed for 5/24/25 fall from her 5/24/25 fall from her 4. Review of the process that safety Assess *"A. Before a lift chair complete a lift chair complete a lift chair that the provider's impled deficient practice do on 6/26/25 after record had followed their queducation was provided and followed their regarding lift chair saplan updating. Interviewealed they understreaded they understread they understre	resident assessment as schedule stated they ated and upon the resident's ality. rovider's policies to be were implemented and an during the quality armance improvement (QAPI) r safety assessments had not residents prior to resident 1's lift chair. vider's October 2024 Lift ment Policy revealed: ir is used by a resident, a disciplinary team will safety assessment." mented actions to ensure the es not reoccur was confirmed and review revealed the facility ality assurance process, ded to all nursing staff afety assessments and care riews with nursing staff afety assessments and care riews with nursing staff atood the education provided Observation of lift chairs in re conducted. Audits were admitted resident's, being completed, and a were updated. information, non-compliance 5/24/25, and based on the ted corrective action for the infirmed on 6/26/25, the	F 6	89			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		43A137	B. WING		C 06/26/2025	
NAME OF PRO	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00:20:2020	
AVEDA BOI	RMANN MANOR			501 NORTH 4TH STREET		
AVERA BUI	RIVIANN WANCK			PARKSTON, SD 57366		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	